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AT HONIARA

(Criminal Jurisdiction)
Criminal Case No: 4 of 2021
REGINA

V-

PRESIDING MAGISTRATE: HOLLISON F (PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE)

MsAman&M(ﬁm Senior Legal Officer, Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions for the
Crown

Mr Wayne K. Ghemuy and Mr Mali for the defendant Mr George Otto
Date of Sentence: 20% July 2021 at 10am

udgment/Sentence is subject to formal revision prior

1. ’m&afmﬁaz&Merge%pfmdedgmhytomwumdhdecmAct-cmldundmls
antrary to section 139(2)(a) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] as ammdad byfhe Penal Coa'e
é«fm»dmenﬂ(;sm Offences dct 2016. By pleadis

elements of the offence have been established. Tnow oonvicthnn based on the pieaentmd.

2. The basic facts are as follows:

3. Thejdefendant’s name is provided above and he is 31 years of age. He is from Kwaibala village,
Central Malaita in the Malaita Province.

4. The complainant or victim is Ms DM. I now order that the victim’s name is completely
suppressed and she must be referred to as simply “DM” or the “complainant™. She is a native
of Tikopia and Isabel Province and she resides with her father and mother at Ngossi area, West
Honiara, in the country s capital.
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5. Thecomplainant was 6 years old at the time of the incident and currently attending Preparatory
classes (2) within the Primary Division at St Nicholas College in Honiara. She resides at Ngossi

6. Atthe time of the incidery i %
mmmmmmmmm

inant were hoth living at Ngosst area

7. On the 4% Januery 2021, the complsinant was playing wndernea

8. The defendant took the complainsnt to pierce his ear using a lemon thom. At the material time,

the defendant was sitting down on a chair while the complainant was standing up in front of

9. After that, the defendant took the conplainant’s right hand and placed it in front of his trousers
wwm!dshmpems mwmmpmﬁmmmme@fmmmmuwm
wds "Gfteyouhwmyeumenmlm (This can be translated as follows “Otro,
t then left the crime scene.

ared in court earlier on the 9% January 2021,

2)prmmmmmam#ﬂmmmmmmmmcmm an or in the presence
ofa ckﬂdwhoxs amdar 15 years of age.

/ s i‘;‘enl.iandﬁywsqfagemmeggéndzmsapersanmapafmow
fof trust in relation to the child -7 years imprisonment; or
{c) in any other case — 5 years imprisorment.
(3) It is not a defence to a charge for an offence under this section to prove that the child
consented fo the relevant act.

! Penal Code [Cap 26},5 139

Page20f10



12. The senteming principles such ag deterrence, punishment and retribution must always be
; ﬁzewmwteamhamst%d eppropriate sentence. In Mulele v Director of
mnammmz v Director of Public Prosecutions [1986] SBCA 6; [1985-1986]
SILR 145 (14 January 1986)% the Court of Appeal stated that each case must depend on its
m&ﬁ&hmhﬁwm%mmﬁmaﬂmysbecamﬁemdmsﬂxualcﬁ’mces,
amongst others, are as follows:

1) Disparity of age

2} Abuse of Position of trust
3) Subsequent Pregnancy

4) Charmrofxfze girl herself

ﬁwwdmm&ya‘mmwmwm’mﬁwymbymmm
trousers. This is despite the fact that there was no physical touching of the penis as far as the
facts are concerned. .

F 2 o nia g dalvirpe
LR ',.‘. Mitipel i il

16. The complainant was 6 years old at the time of the offending. She was very young and the
defendant had ¢ ".}f‘fedhumm&andmmmemeammngtheoffemfhmetsm‘
victim impact statement tendered in court, however, this early experience of indecent act
normally would affect vietims of sexual violence psychologically for a considerable period

2 Mulelav Divector of Public Prosecutions; Poini v Director of Public Prosecutions [1986} SBCA &: [1983-1936]
SILR 145 (14 Jormary 1986)

’Eimbethawkey, PHD, “The Anatomy of the Penis™ in PeryWelf health bips:

aniomy-4 777189 (Accessed 15th July 2021) :
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judieially noted. In such cases, the protection of the victim is an important
cénsader&hmlnl’a[imvabﬁcPrW{l%}VU’Cﬁl Criminal Appeal Case 02 of
1996 (25 October 1996); the Corirt said:

All children are entitled to be protected by adults. Children pust be safe in their own
homes. When men who have the care of children abuse that trust we agree with the Chisf
Justice thet they forfeit the right to remain within the compumity. In this case the custom
dealing with the matter could not in and of itself be sufficient to deal with it. We cannot see
how on any basis it could be said that the sentence imposed was manifestly excessive. What
this man did was deplorable conduct. The Court had an obligation to mark the community’s
disapproval of it in a serlous way,

17. The Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRCY, in Article 1 of the CRC defines a ‘child”
&ambebwmeageofl&mmehwsdapmmwwmmﬂqﬂapfm
adulthood younger, Asticle 3 of the CRC requires that the pararnount consideraticn in making
any decisions for a child is his or her “best interests’. Article 4 requires the member countties
to take all the necessary measures to meke sure the children’s rights are respected, protected
and fulfilled. Article 19 of the CRC provides as follows:

Article 19 1. States Parties shall take all appropriate legislative, administrative, social and
educational measures ta profect the child from all forms of physical or mental violence;
injwry or abuse, neglect or negligent treatmen, maltrectment or exploitation, including
sexuqi abuse, while in the care of parent(s), legal guardian(s) or any other person who has
the care of the child

18. The age gap between the defendant and the vietim is 24 years. The complainart is a vulnerable -
and immocent person, trusting the defendant that her ears would be truly pierced.

19. The complainant’s family had a close relationship with the defendant prior to the offending.
They are known to each other. The complainant’s family trosted the defendant as an adult
‘member in their neighborhood, and as & family friend. His actions clearly breached that trust -
and their relationship will never be the same again.

* Talivo v Public Prosecutor [1996] YUCA 2; Criminal Appeal Case 02 of 1996 (25 October 1996) (Court of
Appeslof Vanuate)

3 Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC). Solanion Istands ratified this Treaty in 1995.

® Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC), Article 19.
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20. The mitigating factors include the eadygadtyphaandmmome,ﬁzstoﬁendet,eoop&m
with the Police and the defendant™s persmal camumsfmes, has psychologucal issues and
chances of rehabilitation. These are addressed

21. The sentencing tariff for similar cases in the past mostly attracted custodial sentences and few
suspended sentences.

22.In Regina-v-John Mage [SBMC]-Criminal Case No. 235 of 2020 (27% May 2020)
(Unreported)’, this court sentenced the defendant to 14 months for one count of Indecent Act-
child under 15 years contrary to section 13%(2)Xb) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] as amended by
the Penal Cods (Amendment)(Sexual Offences Act 2016. That case involved the touching of
mevam”fhe,, it received a total of 17 months because he committed another offence
(mmmaittespm)ma&ﬁbm@@ewh%woﬁwmbamedmmv&y“&mthﬁ

indecent act charge. In that case, the offence was committed in 2018, but the defendant was
only chatged in 2020 and there was a 2 years of delay when the defendant was sentenced last
year.

23. In R v Pisase [2019] SBMC 21; Criminal Case 190 of 2018 (3 May 2019)%, the accused was
charged and pleaded guilty to a count of indecent act on a child under 13 years of age contrary
to section 139(2)(a) of the Penal Code (as amended).? The accused was sixty yeats of age
whilst the Vietim was 19 years of age at the time of offeriding. Basically, the accused took the
victit inside his hedroom and closed the door, and then undressed the victim and placed her
on the bed, The accused then blind- folded the victim using his-shirt and he used his fingers to
touch her vagina. H&ﬂmenmadtﬁlewmwmarhetelﬂmmagmandshe left. The accused
was setiténced to ter months imprisonment. o Puisasa, there is no suspended sentence,

24. n R v Vels [2021] SBHC 31; HCSI-CRC 540 of 2019 (25 February 2021)*°; the defendant
was convicted of one count ofSexual intercourse with a girl under 15 years of age contrary to
section 139 (a) of the Penal Code (Cap 26) as Amendment by the Penal Cude (Sexual
Offexices) Act 2016, and one count of Indeceat act on a girl under 15 years of age and contrary
to section 139 (2) (a) of the Panal Code (Cap 26) as Amendment by the Pengl Code (Sexual
Offences) Act 2016, The defendant was sentenced to 3 years and 2 years respectively. The one
count of indecent act was suspended on goed behaviour bond which was to commence after
the defendant has served his imprisonment term in count 1.

? Reging-vJohn Mae [SBMCJ-Criminal Case No. 235 of 2020 (27 May 2020) (Unreported)
t R v Puisasa [2019] SBMC 21; Criminal Case 190 of 2018 (3 May 2019),

% Penaf Code [Cap 26], s 139(2)Xa) (As smended)

% Ry Veto [2021] SBHC 31; HCSI-CRC 540 of 2019 (25 Rebruary 2021)
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25, In R v Letade [2020) SBHC 36; HCSI-CRC 153.0f 2019 (19 June 2020}, the defendant was
convicted with one coumnt of indecent assault on a ¢hild under 15 years old contrary to Section
139 (2) of the Pengl Code, cap 26, as amended by the Pemal Code (Amendment) Sexual
Offences} Act 2016. mﬂmmt&amw&mmmmmmwm
her from the back and she fell. Whilst on the ground, the accused rubbed his penis on the
vieﬁm’sﬁp&ﬁemmmdmzzmmmdmmdﬂtheumgofmemﬂwm
had served that in full.

26. In this present case, it involved the holding of the complainant’s hand and placed it in front of
the defendant’s trousers towards his penis. The complainant although 6 years of age was quick
to realize that the actions of the defondant was simply not right and told him if he was retarded.

It is well recoptiized that each cast shall be decided based on its own circumstances and facts.

27. After having considered the relevant factors, I em of the view that this case must attract a
custodial sentence because the victim is 2 young snd immature 6 year old famale. On the other
hand, this case should be cansidered es falling within the lower range.

28. The maximum sentence is 7 years imprisonment and a starting point of 34 months should be
appropriate (which is equivalent to 40 percent of the maximun sentence). I will now consider
themmgmngfeauuesandgwedue allowances.

mhnmexhaﬁmym%&&gemammalmmmdthﬂatestmm ;
filed on the 4 June 2021, The early plea is also a sign of genuine temorse. I deduct 12 months
(1 year) to refleut his carly plea and remorse..

30. The defendant is a first time offender. Thmmcaas}wwasalawab&dmgcmmfarﬂwpastn
years of his life. He also cooperated well with the police during the investigations and
attempizdﬁoxeconmlewﬂﬁﬁacf&mﬁyefmewmpiamm 1 dedust 4 months to reflect his
previous good character and his cooperation with the Police.

31. Thedefence submitted that the defendant has been having some psychological issues, however,
the medical reports available confirmed that he is not of unsound mind.'? This is evidenced in

ﬁxvmmmcmucsz—m;: 153 of 2019:(19 June 2020)
* B Dr Panl Orotaloa’s report on George Otto {the defendant) dated 2% March 2021
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%&&mwm@smmwmpw%mﬁmwmmwchﬂmm

ﬁmmmmmmwm?&ﬂommwzﬂmmﬁmﬁrmedm&e
fendant - suf & psychological condition termed as “Paranoid
Mﬂmmmmmm ces and behavior as “kempé and
apprapriate, calm, collected, cooperative wk&gooégye comacts and “responding sensibly
and coherent in his conversafions throughout the interview.” He was deemed as “sound and
ﬁttopleaémﬂgm struction: tok&wauml K further stated that “his understanding of
1gs.ond guilty verses not guilty were fine. He has good insight into his situation
and capable of making sownd judgments. mmm:mae regretted very much what had
happened and promised to himself not to do it again”

33, Ihempuﬁfurﬂwrstaﬁed&atfmgsych&egwalm tion “could cause affected individuals to
have urreal experiences such as hearing abnormal woices” and “could also bhunt out their
capacity to self-control and manage urges amiwpufws ‘meaning they could act out easily on
‘urges as compared to the general populati

34. The Solomon Istands Red Cross Social I spment Centre also described Mr Otto in a report
Mlgmzﬂﬁ mmmmammm“wmmmneﬁmtw"

35. W&ﬂﬁl&ﬁﬁhﬁgm&c&almefﬁts}wychakgi@lwnﬁtrmsoﬂhedefmdmt,lalsomm
that the reports wete silent as to whether the defendant was actually suffering from that
maﬂ:ﬁmmﬁmmeidmthwnedmatmmaﬁﬂmmmof&woﬁ “could” by
the ds ay ex those unreal situations (hearing of voicesy

6. Theﬂeﬁndaﬁma@a@wbmg&tugbyhﬁs naternal side of the family since his parents
hadseparatedwhaisthewasqmﬁsyou&g,ﬁsxsmwinmm

37, Farﬁxtmrefewms Imgeemmselwmchzdeantheserelevamfwsswhaspsych&ogmﬂ |
cenditions that a defendant may have bean suffering in the agreed facts pursuant to section 21
of the Evidence Act 2009, asnmmaﬁymydxman&wlabeconﬁmdw the agreed facts.

38. Nevertheless, [ deduct 8 months to reflect his personal circumstances including the
psychological conditions, his relatively ymgag&aadhxghpwspects of rehabilitation given
that he is still 31 years of age.

B DerOrmma s report on George Otto (the defendatt) dated 2™ March 2021
% Dr Paul Orotalos's report on George Otte (fthe deféndant) dated 2 Mareh 2021
1 The Solomon Islands Red Cross Social Development Centrs Report on Mr Otto dated 1 March 2021
* Dir Paul Orotaloa’s report on George Otto (the defendant) dated 2% March 2021
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39. Thus, I am satisfied that 10 months imprisonment shetild be appropriate for the present case.
ONCLUS
40. Sexual violence and offending is prevaleat in the country at a startling rate and the-courts must

not be complacent but to agply the law consistently and fuirly at all times to protect everyone
from all walks of life from séxual expla&tamn,”

41. The amendorents to the Penal Code [Cap 26] in 2016 by Parliament through the enactment of
the Penal Code Sexual Offences Amendment Act 2016 is & legislative response o the general
perception that the courts had been issuing very lenient sentences on sexual offences as echoed
by various stakeholders and subsiantiated by data collected by government agencies such as
the Law Reform Commission whick was also judicially noted by the appeliate courts. In Page
v Regina [2013] SBCA 19; SICOA-CRAC 13 of 2013 (8 November 2013)*%, the Court of
Appeal noted that:

[10] The learned judge was referred to a number of previous sentences for defilement and.
rape. In one of those cases, Soni v R [2013] SBCA 6, this Cowrt had referred fo the lack of
information as to the prevalence of these offences. However, the judge referred the Court
to the second interim report of the Solomon Islands Law Reform Commission published,
afier the Soni case, in June 2013. Following a countrywide study, the Commission made
reference to an “alarming level of sexual violence ™ and recommended the creation of new.
sexug] offences and increases in penalties for others. It noted that, in comparison to our
nearest neighbours in-the Pacific Islands, sentences for sexual offences in Solomon Islands
are low.

42. Hence, it is my judicial role to align tuy sentences to the core abjectives of the Penal Code
Sexual Offences Amendment Act 2016 in order “...to provide preater protection against sexual
violence and exploitation™? especially for the vulnerable children such as the victim who is
only 6 years old,

43. In view of that, I now sentence the defendant Mr Otto to 10 months imprisonment for one
count of Indecent Act-child under 15 years contrary to section 13%(2)(a) of the Penal Cade
[Cap 26] as amended by the Penal Code (Amendment)(Sexual Offences Act 2016.

¥ Panav Regina [2013] SBCA 19: SICOA-CRAC 13 of 2013 (8 Névember 2013). The Selomon Islatids Law Reform Commaission
report in 2013 confinmed au “alaraniing level of sexual violence™. Carrontly, there i no updited datir, howewer; it could be safily
said that the 2013 report is argusbly reflective of the gusrent data, and also snocdotal data based on oourt cases confirms that sexual
violesice is increasing in the Solomon Islands recently and in 2021

* Pawa v Regina [2013] SBCA 1% SICGA-CRAC 13 of 2013 (8 Navember 2613). The appallant pleaded gufity to one caunt of
indecem assault, contrary 1o section [41 (1} and otie count of defilement, contrary to sectipn 142 (1) of the Penal Code. He was
senfemced tor two yenrs imprisonment for the indecent assault and tleven and a half years for the defilemen, bath sentences to be
seeved concurrently:

1% The National Parliament of Solomon Iskands “Pariiament Passes the Pengl Code {(dmendmentj {Sexual Offences) Biil 2016"
hite W Dt shfindex ghn?g=node/1022 (Seen 7 Tune 2020}

LRI

R WY DL Q0%
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44. Mr Ghenqni of counsel for the deféndant wurged the court to dischatge the defendant
wndaﬁondlyetmﬂxeahmﬁve,mvmmmuofthePMCade[Capzﬂm
completely suspend the custodial sentence because the offending in the present case is
excoptionally fat below compared to the Falo case™, and should be categorized as a case that
falls within the lower bracket of the sentencing range. As to the first option, it is my considered
ﬁwm&umisawxomwmmawmacnt@nmaf?yearsmdﬂwdefcndam
should not be discharged conditionally putsuant to section 35 of the Penal Code [Cap 26]. The
offence was couched in a manner that committing the offence even “in the presence of” the
victim ampunts to an indécent act.?! Thus, I have confirmed the conviction of the defendant

45, Further to that, whilst I agree that this case did not involve the actual touching of the private
pat of either the defendant or the victim, the court should not disregard the fact that the victim
is 2 vulnerable, innocent and six year-old female who was prematurely expesed to such a
sexually indecent act. In other words, the rights of the defendant cannot be considered in
isolation to the rights and the suffering of the victim, In addition to that, the defendant held her
hand and put it in front of his trousers towards his penis in a sexually inappropriate manner
which is an aggravating feature. In Public Prosecutor v Gideon [2002] VUCA 7; Criminal
Appeal Case 03 of 2001 (26 April 2002 the Court said:

Men who take advantage sexually of yosng people forfeit the right to remain in the

%lhereiom aﬁeﬂahngmtnmuntthemamstmcesoﬂhecasemdalsomedefendam&
personal circumstances especially the psychological issues and taking into account the
eom@xmngmgeasmmmmmmﬁ 1 will only partially suspend
the sentonce and the defendant must al§o serve a portion of the imprisonment term. A person
who comsmiits such an abhorrent and deplorable ctime against vulnerable persons such as this
mwﬁn&mmuﬁbepm@d.anﬂmappmpnmd&n&mesmgeshou}dbempmm
the community and the country at large.

47. Thus, 1 invoke section 44(1) of the Penal Code [Cap 26) and suspend 60 percent (which is 6
months) of the total sentence (10 months) for the duration of 24 mounths. He is required to keep
the peace and shall not commit any offence during the said period. This means that the

3 R v Velo [2021] SBHC 31; HCSL-CRC 540 0f 2019 (25 February 2021)

a Penal Code [Cap 26}, 5 139

3 Public Prosecytar v Gidson [2002] VUCA 7; Criminal Appesl Case 03 of 2001 (26 Agril 2002)

 Convention on the Righis of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD). Sobmuhlmd&hwamwmmwymxmﬁﬁ&pmw
mhmnﬁmivdymbdﬁmobhwmmmtmmmwpmofkmmaPmy isnotbomdb
uphold the specific obfigations of the CRPD wntil it ratifies &t heps/fwwy. disab sabitity igr
silestonie.php (Accessed 19tk Joly 2021).

% The suspended sentence (6 months i the period of 24 months) commenees after he serves 4 months of the total sentence. If the
dofmdmm-oﬂ&ndsﬁxenbemyhcmmmuhﬁmmmebdmofmemmapmﬁmbcmgmed for that
new offenceas well,
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defendant nmst first serve at least the other 40 peroent (4 months) of the total sentence (10
months) in the correctional facility in Honiara,

48. The orders of the Court are as follows:

[1] The defendant Mr Otto is sentenced to 10 months imprisonment for one count of
Indecent Act-child under 15 years contrary to section 139(2)(a) of the Penal Code [Cap
26] as amended by the Penal Code (Amendment)(Sexual Qffences Act 2016.

2] Section 44(1) of the Penal Cade [Cap 26] is now invoked and 60 percent (6 months)
of the total sentence (10 months) is now suspended for 24 months. For the avoidance
of doubt, the defendant must first serve the other 40 percent of the total sentence which

[3] Time previously spent in custody, if any, shall be deducted from the total sentence.
(Otherwise, the defendant was granted bail wheén he was first brought to-court earlier
in January 2021).

[4] The defendant (or his surety) is entiled to receive the cash bail as he was faithful in
attending to all his court sessions until his sentence now.

15] The complainant’s name is completely suppressed and shall be referred to as simply
[6] Right of Appeal applics.
[7] 1 order accordingly.

PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE FELIX HOLLISON

H DURT




